person and family has the opportunity to live in a strong, stable area with service and support 

needed to overcome poverty and create a successful future, for the period February 16, 2018, or 

as soon thereafter as the Agreement is fully executed, through June 30, 2018, for a sum not to 

exceed Sixty One Thousand Dollars ($61,000.00), funded by the Community Schools Grant, 

through East High EPO Administration, contingent upon grant funding and budget 

appropriations and contingent upon the form and terms of the Agreement being approved by 

Counsel to the District.  

Strategic Goal:

[...]

Rochester, NY, to lease approximately 8,737 square feet of the four story building located at 

30 Hart Street, Rochester, NY, (commonly known as the Family Learning Center), for the 

period March 1, 2018, or as soon thereafter as the Agreement is fully executed, through June 

30, 2022, for a rental rate not to exceed Four Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Two 

Dollars Fifty Four Cents ($4,732.54) per month, plus all additional charges under the Lease 

Agreement, including but not limited to Common Area Maintenance (CAM) charges, property 

taxes, utilities and repairs, for a sum not to exceed One Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Nine 

Dollars Seventy Five Cents ($1,479.75) per month, funded by the Department of Educational

[...]

leaders on literacy, reading instruction, and language variation and acquisition, with the goal to 

enable approximately 200 staff to better meet the needs of students and improve educational 

outcomes, for the period February 16, 2018, or as soon thereafter as the Agreement is fully 

executed, through May 25, 2018, for a sum not to exceed Fifty Two Thousand Dollars 

($52,000.00), funded by the Supplemental Education Services Grant, through the Office of 

Professional Learning, contingent upon grant funding and budget appropriations and contingent 

upon the form and terms of the Agreement being approved by Counsel to the District.

[...]

Seconded by Member of the Board Commissioner Hallmark 

Adopted 7-0 

Resolution No. 2017-18: 626  

By Member of the Board Commissioner Elliott 

Whereas, the Board has been notified that Sitoo Dreams Corp. has donated movie theater 

tickets valued at One Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,350) for the viewing of the 

Black Panther film to be used by students of Joseph C. Wilson Magnet High School, School 

Without Walls Commencement Academy, and Edison Career and Technical High School who 

are registered in Pan African & Black Literature studies, and

[...]

Seconded by Member of the Board Commissioner Hallmark 

Adopted 7-0 

Resolution No. 2017-18: 627  

By Member of the Board Commissioner Elliott 

Whereas, the Board has been notified that the Rochester Area Community Foundation 

has donated Five Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($5,100.00) to be used to purchase a one-year 

subscription to the National Student Clearinghouse data on Rochester City School District 

graduates college enrollment and persistence data, and 

Whereas, the District is indeed grateful for the concern and support shown by individuals

[...]

Seconded by Member of the Board Commissioner Hallmark 

Adopted 7-0 

Resolution No. 2017-18: 628  

By Member of the Board Commissioner Elliott 

Whereas, the Board has been notified that General Mills BOX TOPS for Education has 

donated Nine Hundred Sixty Seven Dollars and Seventy Cents ($967.70) to be used for general 

purposes such as, but not limited to, funding educational field trips, educational forums for 

families and community members, educational technology, and educational supplies for students 

of John James Audubon School No.

[...]

Resolved, that the Board hereby accepts this donation.   

Seconded by Member of the Board Commissioner Hallmark 

Adopted 7-0 

Resolution No. 2017-18: 631  

By Member of the Board Commissioner Elliott 

Whereas, the Board has been notified that Christ Episcopal Church has donated One 

Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Dollars ($1,420) to the Rochester City School District’s 

Families In Transition F.I.T. Program to be used to purchase clothing, coats and boots for 

students in transition, and 

Whereas, the District is indeed grateful for the concern and support shown by individuals

[...]

Seconded by Member of the Board Commissioner Hallmark 

Adopted 7-0 

Resolution No. 2017-18: 632  

By Member of the Board Commissioner Elliott 

Whereas, the Board has been notified that Thomson Reuters has donated colored paper 

valued at Four Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars ($499) to be used by students of Clara Barton 

School No. 2, Nathaniel Rochester Community School No. 3, George Mathers Forbes School 

No. 4, John William School No. 5, Virgil I. Grissom School No. 7, Roberto Clemente School 

No. 8, Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.